

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS
MURPHY, P.J., SAWYER AND BECKERING, J.J.**

HONIGMAN, MILLER, SCHWARTZ
AND COHN LLP,

Petitioner-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 157522
Court of Appeals No.336175
MTT Document No. 16-000266

v.

CITY OF DETROIT,

Respondent-Appellant

BRIEF ON APPEAL BY CITY OF DETROIT, APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Lawrence T. Garcia (P54890)
Charles N. Raimi (P29746)
Attorneys for appellant, City of Detroit
City of Detroit Law Department
2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 237-5037
raimic@detroitmi.gov

January 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional statement	v
Statement of question involved	vi
Statement of the case.....	1
Concise statement of material proceedings and facts	4
A. The Taxpayer	4
B. The Taxpayer’s computation of the revenue factor	4
C. The examination.....	6
D. The Tax Tribunal proceedings	7
E. The court of appeals proceedings	8
Argument	10
I. Standard of review	10
II. Statutory Framework.....	10
A. The Uniform City Income Tax Act.....	10
B. Taxation of unincorporated businesses	10
C. Election to pay taxes of owners	11
D. Determining business activity allocated to Detroit.....	11
III. “Services rendered in the city” is synonymous with services performed in the city.....	13

A. The key phrase “services rendered in the city” is unambiguous..13

B. Dictionary definitions fully support the City’s position.....14

C. MCL 141. 622’s use of the phrase “services performed” by employees, versus MCL 1451.623’s use of the phrase “services rendered to clients, does not support the lower court’s decision..16

D. The statute’s treatment of sales of goods fully supports the City’s position.....20

E. The hypotheticals cited by the lower court, as well as the Taxpayer’s failure to incorporate a “delivery” component in its own procedures, confirm that the lower court’s decision is unworkable and would produce absurd results.....21

Conclusion and Relief.....26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page Nos</u>
<i>Brown v. Saif Corp</i> , 361 Or 241 (2017)	19
<i>Foughty v Friedrich</i> , 108 NW2d 681 (ND, 1961)	20
<i>Kelley v. Riley</i> , 417 Mich 119 (1983)	17
<i>Mayor of City of Lansing v MPSC</i> , 470 Mich 154 (2004)	13
<i>McCormick v Carrier</i> , 487 Mich 180 (2010)	18
<i>People v. Powell</i> , 280 Mich 699 (1937)	18
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 477 Mich 146 (2007)	17
<i>Pohutski v. City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675 (2002)	3, 14, 15 20
<i>Rafferty v. Markovitz</i> , 461 Mich. 265 (1999)	22
<i>US Fidelity Ins & Guaranty Co v MCCA</i> , 484 Mich 1 (2009)	17
<i>Wexford Medical Group v. Cadillac</i> , 474 Mich 192 (2006)	10
 Statutes	
MCL 38.1364 (5)	19

MCL 141.601 10

MCL 141.615 11

MCL 141.617 11

MCL 141.620 1

MCL 141.620-24..... 11

MCL 141.621 12

MCL 141.622 12, 16

MCL 141.623 Passim

MCL 141.624 13

MCL 339.1217 19

MCL 440.2016(1) 21

MCL 440.2401(b) 21

MCL 500.618 19

MCL 500.2239 19

MCL 500.3475 19

550.1401a..... 19

550.1416d(2)(b) 19

Other Authorities

MI Eth. Op. R-019 (August 4, 2000)..... 2

1964 P.A. 284..... 10
